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Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

906 

City of 
~reensboro 

November 23, 2009 

Rashad Young, City Manager 

Internal Audit Division 

Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network 

The Internal Audit Division has completed our annual review of The Guilford Interfaith 
Hospitality Network along with a Programmatic Review by the Housing & Community 
Development Department for the 2007-2008 year. Attached you will find our review report; the 
agency response; the departmental response and our replies to their responses. We feel that 
sufficient corrective actions have been implemented to our recommendations as we move 
forward. If you have any questions or need additional information, please let us know. Thanks. 

Len Lucas 
Internal Audit Director 

Cc: Bob Morgan, Deputy City Manager 
Andy Scott, Interim Assistant City Manager for Economic Development 
Dan Curry, Interim Director of I-lousing & Conuunnity Development 

City of Greensboro, North Carolina 27 402 
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Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

906 

City of 
~reensboro 

August 19, 2009 

Dan Curry, Acting Director of Housing & Community Development 

Internal Audit Division 

Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network 

The Internal Audit Division has performed our yearly monitoring visit of the Guilford Interfaith Hospitality 

Network which received An Emergency Shelter Operations grant in the amount of $20,438 from the City of 

Greensboro during the 2007 to 2008 grant year. 

The Emergency Shelter Operations Nussbaum Housing Partnership Allocation grant in the amount of 

$20,438 helps to pcrfonn all the necessary services provided in connection with operating and maintaining 

a shelter for homeless persons. The Agency shall provide emergency shelter for families with children by 

utilizing churches and congregational volunteers, collaboration of co1nmunity volunteers, resources, and 

support services to e1npower ho1neless fan1ilies to becon1e self sufficient and acquire and maintain housing. 

'The following costs are eligible for reitnburse1nent: staff salaries; maintenance and security salary; 

inaintcnance and operation; insurance and utilities for a center located at 707 N. Greene St. Approximately 

75 beneficiaries were projected to be served by the Agency, 

We examined selected financial transactions and progran1 documentation 1naintained by the agency for 

con1pliance with the contract and for assurance that program goals were achieved. Based on our review, it 

appears that the fonds have been spent according to the terms of the cona·act except for the following 

findings: 

JIJNDING: 
Jn the Board of Directors minutes dated September 10, 2007, their Auditor, stated "The Agency was 

charged a $1,240 tax penalty by the Internal Revenue Service for late submission of taxes." 

[IECCOMMEND: 
We recommend that the Agency provide the City with the reason why the taxes were submitted late and 

why a penalty was charged by the Internal Revenue Service. 

We request a wri!!en signed response from Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network and the Department of 

Housing & Community Development by September 2, 2009 and mailed to the City of Greensboro, Internal 

Audit Division, P. 0. Box 3136, Greensboro, NC 27402. 

City of Greensboro, North Carolina 27 402 
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We would like to thank Mr. Clarke Martin, Executive Director; and the staff of the Guilford Interfaith 
llospitality Network for their courtesy and cooperation sho\vn to us during this visit If there are any 
questions or con11ncnts concerning the details of this visit, we can be reached at 373-2821. 

i;z 1~~///y' 
Mickey Kerans 
Internal Auditor 

Len Lucas 
Internal Audit Director 

Cc: Andy Scott, Interim Assistant City Manager for Economic Development 
Clarke Martin, Executive Director of Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network 

2 
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Date: 
To: 
From: 
RE: 

August 12, 2009 
Clarke Martin, Director, Guilford Interfaith (GIHN) 
Michael Blair, City of Greensboro HCD 
FYOB/09 GIHN Paisley House Programmatic Evaluation 

HCD and Internal Audit staff conducted an onsite visit at the Guilford Interfaith 

Hospitality Network (GIHN) offices on April 14, 2009. HCD staff appreciates the 

assistance provided by GIHN which was well represented by Executive Director Clarke 

Martin and other staff. 

The period under review, along with current site conditions, was from July 1, 2007 to 

June 30, 2008. Examined were various program materials and financial files. 

Funding and Number Served 
Paisley House was funded for $20,438 (27 households served) in FY07 /08 for shelter 

operations which was successfully completed June 30, 2008; in addition Paisley House 

received $25,000 in FY06/07. 

CDBG Eligibility (file review) and Consolidated Plan Relationship 

All program participant files contained adequate verification of homelessness and used 

both of the required HCD verification forms. The program relationship to 2005-2009 

Consolidated Plan are priorities 2A and 2A-C. 

Board and Board Minutes 
The advisory board met 10 times in FY07 /08 which is a good level of activity (nine 

meetings had quorums). The advisory board has around 14 members, approximately 

even between women and men, from a wide range of professional backgrounds. 

Minutes are maintained and are generally understandable including the minutes where 

the external annual audit was reviewed and accepted by the board. 

Grievance Policy 
The agency has a multi-level (meaning that if a complaint is not resolved it goes to the 

next level for resolution) grievance policy. 

CHIN 
The agency uses CHIN and has three licenses. 



Conditions 
The site visit of the facility found it to be well maintained. A site inspection should be 

conducted in FY09/10. 

Paisley House Measures: 

Fiscal Year: FY04/05 FYOS/06 FYOG/07 FY07/08 

Total Families Served: 49 21 22 27 

Total Individuals Served: 159 77 62 79 

Client Nights: 6,676 3,778 2,668 3,794 

Average Occupancy: 157% 73.3% 53% 74% 

Ave. Individuals/Night: 18 10 7.3 10.4 

Maximum Stay: 6 Months 105 Days 96 Days 91 Days 

Average Length of Stay (days): 44 44 53 50 

As a result ofthis review HCD staff is making zero (O) findings, one (1) concern and zero 

(0) observations regarding the use of HCD funding. 

A finding is defined by HCD as a program element that does not comply with a local, 

federal, or contractual, rule or regulation whereas a concern is either a potential finding 

or program weakness that should be improved to avoid future problems. An observation 

can be either a positive comment about the agency or a suggestion that may improve a 

service or element of operations. 

Concern - Internal Audit Finding - IRS Penalty 

The Internal Audit report contains a finding that the agency was charged a 

$1,240 late tax submittal fee by the IRS. 

Requested Action 

To reply to the Internal Audit finding that requests an explanation for the 

oversight and to make certain with effective board policies that it does not reoccur in 

the future. 

The Internal Audit report includes one finding regarding the IRS penalty. Please reply as 

requested. 
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The concern in this review, in our view, does not reflect negatively on GIHN staff and 

their work ensuring the continued success of the referenced program. The intent of the 

concern is to help prevent future unnecessary costs to the agency. 

It is HCD staff opinion that GIHN - Paisley House is an eligible and effective use of city 

Homelessness Prevention funding. It provides a much needed service to homeless 

families. There are no disqualifying financial concerns for future City funding. 

HCD staff appreciates the assistance provided during the monitoring visit by GIHN staff. 

Acting Director HCD 
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! (o\J/ 7~Nu!r!!:?s~d Interfaith Hospitality Networ1~7 ouyersi 
j Q ( · "" Greensboro, NC 2740 I High Point, NC 27265 

(\ . ) ( Phone: 336-574-0333 Phone: 336-886-1121 

! Q {) j) I fax: 336-574-0575 www.GIHN.org Fax: 336-886-1125 

September 16, 2009 

Mickey Kerans 
Internal Audit Department 
City of Greensboro 
300 W. Washington St 
Greensboro, NC 27401 

Re: late filing foe for 2006 IRS-990 

Dear Mickey, 

As noted in a previous email, GUIN never paid any late filing fee to the IRS 

for 2006 or any other year. Attached are copies of: 

• an IRS notice of late filing fee dated 9/3/2007 
• a response to the IRS from GIHN's CPA Paul Stutts, and 

• a copy of the Application for Extension filed by Mr. Stutts for GIHN. 

I trust this documentation satisfies the City's need to close this issue. If not, 

please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Clarke Martin 
Executive Director 
Clarkc@GIHN.org 

.. to divide your hread 1'vith the hung1y and bring the hon1eless poor into the house." Isaiah 58:7 



PAUL M. STUTTS, CPA, PLLC 

September 18, 2007 

Internal Revenue Service 
Ogden, UT 84201-0074 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 

Re: Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network, Inc. 

EfN #: 56-2052077 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above mentioned client has asked us to respond to your notice dated September 3, 2007 

(copy enclosed). Guilford Interfaith Hospitlaity Network, Inc. mailed in an Application for 

Extension of Time to File an Exempt Organization Return on, form 8868. before the May 15, 

2007 deadline (copy enclosed), extending the time to file until August 15, 2007. The The Form 

990 was mailed in on August 7, 2007. We would like to request the removal of penalties due to 

the fact that the return was filed in a timely manner. 

Should you have any further questions. or need additional information, please call me at (336) 

691-8880. 

V cry truly yours, 

Paul M. Stutts, CPA 

enclosure 

P .0. BOX 20786, GREENSBORO, NC 27420-0786 

114 NORTH ELM STREET, SUITE 500. GREENSBORO, NC 27401 • PH.336.691.6880 • FAX. 336.691,8881 



F.o'm 8868 
(Rev Apnl 2007) 

Qepartmeo1 ot ltle Tu;oas.ury 

lmemal RevN1ue Se,..,,tCe. 

Application for Extension of Time To File an 
Exempt Organization Return 

.,. F11e a separate applicalion for each relorn 

• 
• 

If you are flhng for an Automatic l·MOnlh Ell:tension. complete only Part I and check lhis box 

If you are filing for an Additional (not automatic} 3·Month Extension, complete only Part II (on page 2 ol lhis form). 

Do not complete Part 11 unless you have already been granted an automatic 3-monlh extension on a previously filed Form 8868 

Part I Automatic 3-Month Extension of Time. Only submit original (no copies needed). 

Sec1ion 501(c) corpora!ions required to ~le Fo1m 990-T and reQuesting an aulomatic 6-month extension-check !his box and 

complete Part I only . 

All other corporalions (including 112l}C filers). partnerships, REMlCs. and lrusts must use Form 7004 lo requesl an extension of 

lime to file income ta1' re1urns 

Eleclronic Filing (e-file). Generally. you can electronically file Form 8866 i! you want a ).month automalit e)(lension of time 10 file 

one of the returns noted below (6 months for secl1on 501(c) corporahons feQuired to file Form 990-T)_ However. you cannot file Fo1m 

8868 electronically if { 1) you want the additional (nol automal!C) 3.monlh eXlens1on or (2) you file Forms 990·BL. 6069. or 8870. group 

returns. or a composite or consohdated Form 990·1. Instead. you must sutJmil the fully cornpte1ed and signed page 2 {Part 11) of Form 

8868. For more delails on the eleclronic filing of this form. visit www irs govlefile and click one-file for Charilies & Nonprofits. 

.,. D 

Type or 

print 

Name of Ell.empt 019arnza11on Employer identification number 

F•le by 1he 

Clve Oale for 

fihng you< 

'CllJIO SNl 

•ns11uchons 

Guilford Interfaith Hospitality 
Network, Inc. 56-2052077 

Number. street and room or su1le no II a P 0. box, see u1struc1ions 

PO Box 20227 
City, town or post office. sla1e, and ZIP code. For a foreign address, see ins1ruct1ons 

Greensboro NC 27420-0227 

C het:k type of retorn to be filed (file a separate application for each return): 

~ 
Form 990 ~ Form 990-T (corporation) 

Form 990-BL Form 990-T {sec_ 40113) or 408(a] trv51) 

Form 990-EZ Form 990-T (trust 01her than above) 

rorm 990-PF Form 1041-A 

• Thebooksa1einthecareof ,._ Eric Cassetty 

Telephone No. I>. 33 6-668-564 5 FAX No . .,.. 

• If !he organization does no! have an office or place of bus mess in the United Slates. check tt11s box 

• H this is for a Group Relurn, en!e1 the organization·s lou1 digit Group E:..emplion Number (GEN) 

for the whole group, check lhis box ,. [!] . If it is for part or the group, check !his. bOJ\ 

N/A .lflh1sis 

~ LJ and attach 

a list with the names and EINs of an members the exiension will cover 

I request an automatic J.monn1 {6 monlhs for a sec1ion 501(c} corporahon 1equired to file Form 990·T) ex-tension of time 

until 8 / .~ 5 / 0 ?. . to file lhe e ... emp! orgarnzahon re!urn !or the orgamzat1on named above The eXlens1on 1s 

for the organiza1ion's return fm 

Jll> f!} calendar year 2 _O 0 ~ . 
.,... 0 tax year beginning . and ending 

~ 
Fo•m4720 

Form5227 

Form 6069 

Form 8870 

2 If this tax year is for less than 12 months. check reason: 0 lnihal re!urn 0 F 1na! return 0 Change in accounting period 

Ja If this apphcal!On is tor Form 990-Bl. 990-PF. 990-T, 4720_ or 6069. enler the \enlahve \al(. 

less any nonrefundable credils. See instructions 

b U lh1s app1ica11on is for Form 990-PF or 990· T. en!er any ·~fiJndable crechts <ind estunaled tax 

ea~menls made. Include anrf!!iOr rear overearmenl allowed as a cred1I 

c Balance Due. Sublracl line 3b from line Ja. Include your payment with lh1s form. or. 1f 1equired. 

deposit wilh FTD coupon or, ~required. by using EFTPS (Electronic Federal Tax Payment 

Svstem\. See insuucllons. 

Caution. If you are going to make ;;in elec1rornc fund withdrawal with this Form 8868, see Form 8453-EO and Form 8879·EO 

for payment ins1ruchons. 

3• s 

Jb s 

~ 

3c s 

~o 

For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice. see Instructions. forrn 8868 {Rev 4·2007) 

DAA 
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GUILFORD INTERFAITH HOSPITALITY 
NETWORK INC 

% MICHELL MAYNARD 
PO BOX 20227 
GREENSBORO NC 27420-0227275 

K 
IRSUSEUNL\' 

~IJ~91J-:! 16-J.\ l J <J-7 
56~ll5Jt177 

f\)r assistanc<:, c:11!: 
l -877-829-5500 

Nolicc Nnn1hcr: CP141L 
Dale: S...:pt.:1nbl!r -~. 2007 

A!Hl.3~131 

TIO 

T:n:p;1ycr Idcutilicalion Nu111hcr: 
56-205~077 

'J'a~ Fonu: 090 
T:ix Period: D1.:c..:-1nb.::r J l, 2006 

We Charged a Penally on Your Exempt Oq!;anizalion Tax Hclurn 

Why Arc You Gelling This Notice? 

We charged a penally under lnlernal Revenue (\ldc (!RC) scction 6652(c) because your Form 990 was 
filed late. For more account detail, see 1he Tax S1a1erncnl seciion shown bclllW. 

II ow We Calcul:1tccl the Amount You Owe 

Tax on Return 
Total Credi1s 

1'ax Statl!Jn~nt 

A111oun1 Previously Refunded to You 
Overpayment 
Penally 
ln1crcst 

!\mount You Owe 

s. ()() 
$.00 
$.00 
S.00 

$1,240.00 
$.00 

$1,240.00 

·ro a\'oid additional penally and/or inh.:rcsl. please a\io\V ~nough n1ailing 1in1~ S1.) that \VC recci\'C your 

paymcnl by Scptcm!Jcr 24, 2007. 

l'aymcut Instructions 

Make your check or money order payable to the United S1a1es Treasury. Write your taxpayer idenli ticatilm 
number on your payment ;111d mail it wilh the s1uh portion of this notice to: 

Imcrnal Revenue Service 
P.O. Box 9941 
Ogden, UT 84409 

Whal Steps Should You Take'! 

1-ll L 



I. Ir you think you have reasonahk cause for filing your rel urn !ale, you need 10 provide a signed 
J.:1;1ilcJ le11cr ,,r expl111rn1ion outlining !he circums11111ccs which rcsulicd in lllll riling )'Lltll' rel urn 
1imcly. Reier to the "Removal of Pena hies - Rcasnnable Cirnsc" section hclow. 

1. Send )'Lltir signed lc11cr orexplana1ion, along with lhc voucher ,,n 1hc Jasl page oflhis 11,11icc tll: 

lnlcrnal Revenue Service 
P.O. llox 994 t 
Ogden. UT 84409 

J. Ir )'llU prclcr ltl rax your rcastmablc CllllSC S1:1icmcnl ltl us, Our fax number is XO t-620-5555. I fowc1·c:r, 

du\! lt) thi.; high rolutne of ((1XCS \VG ri.;cci\'l:, \Vl: can 110( ilckno\vlcdgc receipt or your rax. Also, dl) nt)[ 

sc:nJ an addi1ion:d rnpy by mail. J)lling so couid deiay n:snh·ing y,1ur account issue. Jrynu lax 1he 
information, please include ii cover sheel with lhc following informali,rn: 

-Your Name 
-Yt1ur Taxpayer IdcntillraliL1n Number 
-Tax Period 
-Numher of Faxed Pages, including cover shecl 
-Dale 
-i\11en1ion: l'O i\ccounls, Mail Stop: 6710 

F nr tax forms, inslrucl i ,rns and in formil lion visit www. i rs. 1• or I Access In I his s i1c wi 11 1w1 pHwi de Y<'U 
wilh )'llllr spccilic taxpayer accnunl inforrna1i,1n.J 

Penally :111d lnlcrcsl 

Ah~1u1 )'~n1r N(ltil'C. 'l'hc penalty and/or inlcrcs1 ch~irg~s on Yl)Uf ::itcnunl _;-ire cxpl:-1incd on the fullu\ving 
p11ges. Ify,1u w:ml a more detailed explanation of your prnal1ie; and in1eres1, please ca!l 1he lelcphtrnc 
number I isled on the top of this notice. You may call your local IRS I clcphone number if the num her 
sh,iwn on ynur nolice is a long-distance call for you. /\II days mentioned in !he paragraphs helow ilJ'c 

calendar days, unlcss spccilic~-tlly stated 01h~rwisc. 

Penalties: $1,240.00 

IO Filiu~ Lale - Exempt Or~auizations and f'crlaiu Trusts $1,2411.00 

Fur F<mns 9911. 99111'/. ;ind ')l)lli'F. the penally is: 

(I) S2tl a day for each day your rel urn is !ale nr inwmplcic, ii' your gniss annual receipts arc equal In tlr 
li.:ss than SI n1illiL)JL 'J'h~ pienaily nH1y nut bl,j lllLH\~ than '.b 10,000 or 5 1}~, ol' yDtir gross annual rect:ipts, 

\VhichC\'Cf is \C$$. 
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S1 . .'q. :\(l.: :\00.')2131 CP: 14JL 
TIN: 56-2052077 Fonn:990 

(2) S 100 a day for each day your return is late or incomplete, iCyour gross receipts exceed$! million. 

The penally may not be more than $50,000. 

For a II other fon11s. the penally is $10 a day for each day your rel urn is late. The penalty may not be more 

than S5,000. 

IC you disagree with this penalty, sec "Removal of Penaliies" in this notice. To avoid this penalty in the 

future ynu should fik your returns by the return due date. 

(/111e1·n<tl Re,·euue C'odl! section 6652) 

RcnHJ\'al of l'c1rnllics 

·rhi;: h1\v lets us rcn1ove or reduce pe1udties if you have reasonable cause or receive erroneous written 

iid"icc Crom IRS. 

Hcasouablc Cause 
IC you bdieve you hl!Ve an acceptable re11son why IRS should remove or reduce your penalties, send us a 

signed explanation. After we review your explanation, we will notify you or our decision. In some cases, 

we 11111y ask you 10 ~ay the li!X in Cull bc!ore we reduce or remove the penally Cor paying \ale. 

!!rroncous Ad\'icc from IRS 
We will remO\'C your penalty if all the following apply: 

I. You asked IRS for advice on a specilic issue, 
2. Ynu gave IRS complete and accurate informalilln . 

. \ Yt1u received advice from IRS . 

. 1 You relied on the advice IRS gave you. and 
5. You were penalized based on the advice IRS gave you. 

To request removal or the penalty because of erroneous advice from IRS, you should do the following: 

complete Form 843. Claimfbr Re.fimd and Request/or Abatement; and (2) send it to the IRS Ser\'icc 

Center where you filed your return. 

( 1 J 

'{ 
O"'\""" CllT llEllE ----------------,-----------------

H • ..:turn this vcn1cher \\'ilh your pay1nenl or co1Te-spondence. 

TE 

I ,I I I. 

JIH!7'.\4 

l11to:nla\ R..:vl.!nui:: S..:rvi..:..: 
OGDEN, UT ~420l-ll074 

B,_·st T!!n•: !o Cali: 
___ A.M. __ PM 

:!94l)l_l~.?J6-3'.ll 19-7 

' I I 11lnI11I11I1III111111IIII111l I 111l 111I1l 11l 1 l11ll 

Amount you owe: $1,240.00 
\\,u wil! :l\'t1id additlt'r::i! pt'n:lltit>s 3~dit':· 

intl't\.'S! il'\\'l' J"L'\;l'J\''-' YL'Ul' run p:iylnL'l'li hy 
Sl'pl('t1tb('r 2-1, 2007 

0 Amount cndoscd: 
' M:ikt· p:iynbk· IL' Uni1t•d Slall's Tri::1SUt} 

• 'A'rik• T.1xpt1yt·r kkn1ifit:.1lit1n Numtwr, !:l.\ 

I 
pl'riL1d ;ind t:i~ l\.,1m nuinbt·r \'n p:iynh'n! 

0 Corrcspon1kucc enclosed 

GU!LfORfl INTERFA!Tll llOSf'lTALlTY 
NETWORK INC 

% )V!ICHEl.L MA \'NARD 
f'O B-OX 1()227 
GREENSBORO NC 27420-0:!17275 

562052077 DD GUIL 67 2 200612 670 00000124000 



September 21, 2009 

Mr. Clarke Martin 
Executive Director 

City'16ftG~e~~~poro 
North 0ardflna'. 

,\'· 

Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network 
707 N. Greene St. 
Greensboro, NC 27401 

Re: Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network GrantYear-2007 to 2008 

Dear Clarke: 

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 16, 2009 reference to the City's Internal 

Audit Division report of the grant for 2007-2008 Year dated August 19, 2009. Your 

timely response to our report is appreciated. We have reviewed your letter and are 

satisfied with the documents you submitted revealing the timely extension of your tax 

form 990 for 2006 and therefore no tax penalty was due for late filing. 

Sincerely, 

Mickey Kerans 
Internal Auditor 

Len Lucas 
Internal Audit Director 

Cc: Andy Scott, Interim Assistant City Manager for Economic Development 

Dan Cuny, Acting Director of the Department of I-lousing & Community 

Development 

Internal Audit • P.O. Box 3136 • Greensboro, NC 27402-3136 • (336) 378-2821 • Fax (:136) 373-2138 



·~ 
3 ,, 
:I 
ll 
I' g 

I 

MEMO 

Date: 
To: 
From: 
RE: 

November 10, 2009 
Len Lucas, Internal Audit Director 
Michael Blair, Analyst Grants Compliance 
HCD Reply to Guilford Interfaith HN Report 

HCD concurs with the Internal Audit review. 
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Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

City of 
~reensboro 

November 16, 2009 

Dan Curry, Acting Director of Housing & Community Development 

Internal Audit Division 

HCD Reply to IA Report-Guilford Interfaith Hospitality Network Report 2007-2008 

Thank you for your reply of November 10, 2009, Internal Audit concurs with the Department of Housing & 
Community Development's (H&CD) response to Internal Audit's subject report dated August 19, 2009, 

~;(~ 
Mickey Kerans 
Internal Auditor 

Cc: Bob Morgan, Deputy City Manager 

Len Lucas 
Internal Audit Director 

Andy Scott, Interim Assistant City Manager for Economic Development 

City of Greensboro, North Carolina 27 402 


